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DECISION and ORDER

On August 18, 1988, New England Health Care mployees  Union, District
1199, AFL-CIO (the Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board
of Labor Relations (Labor Board) against Whole Life, Incorporated (the
Employer) for engaging in unfair labor practices in violation of Section
31-101 of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act (Act). Specifically,
District 1199 accused Whole Life of refusing to bargain with the Union.

The Employer in its answer admitted that it had refused to bargain.
However, it asserts in its answer and in its motion to dismiss that it is
not an employer within the meaning of the Act and that therefore the Labor
Board has no jurisdiction over the complaint.

After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came
before the Board for a hearing on September 6, 1988, at which time the
parties appeared, were represented and were fully heard. Both parties filed
written briefs.

Based upon the whole record before us, we make the following findings
of fact, conclusions of law and order.



Findinqs of Fact

1 . The Employer is a Connecticut corporation engaged in providing
inpatient and outpatient health care treatment of disabled adults.

2 . The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the
Act.

3 . On February 8, 1988, the Union filed with the Labor Hoard, a
petition seeking to represent for the purposes of collective bargaining all
non-managerial employees, excluding Executive Director, Confidential Secre-
taries, House Managers, Program Coordinator*, Vocational Trainer*, the
Director of Nursing, and the Director of Hehaviorial  Services employed by
Whole Life.

4 . On February 26, 1988, the parties met with the Agent of the Hoard
and signed an Agreement for Consent Election.

5 . This agreement for consent election reads in pertinent part:

xxxx

5. The Employer and the Petitioner mutually agree and con-
sent to the conducting of an election by secret ballot by
the Connecticut State Hoard of Labor Relations, herein-
after called the Hoard, among the eligible employees as
set forth in Paragraph 4 above, within the unit defined in
Paragraph 3 above, said election to be held in conformity
with the provisions of the Act, and the rules, regulations
and decisions of the Hoard.

xxxx

13. The Employer agrees that in the event of such certifi-
cation by the Hoard, it will recognize the Petitioner as
the representative of all its employees within the said
unit, and bargain with it for the purposes of collective
bargaining.

6. The election was conducted on March 18, 1988, and the Union
prevailed.

7. On March 24, 1988, the Fmployer  filed objections to the election.

8. On May 10, 1988, a hearing was held before the Hoard on the objec-
tions to the election.

9 . On May 17, 1988, the Hoard dismissed the objection and issued its
certification of representative designating the Union as the exclusive
representative for collective bargaining purposes of all employees of the
respondent in a unit defined in Paragraph 3.
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10. Ch May 17, 1988, Whole Life petitioned the National Labor Relations
Board  (NLRB)  seeking an election among approximately sixty (60) employees.

11. On July 29, 1988, the regional office of NLRD  issued a decision and
order dismissing the Employer’s petition.

12. On or about August 12, 1988, the Employer filed a request for a
review of the regional director’s decision. This request  was still pending
as of the date of this decision.

Conclusions of Law

1. The NLRR by virtue of its July 29, 1988 decision and order has
declined to assert jurisdiction over the Employer’s petition.

2 . Since on or about May 17th,  the Employer has refused and continues
to refuse to bargain with the Union in this case.

3. The Employer’s refusal to bargain with the Union constitutes a
violation of Sections 31-104 and 31-105 of the Act.

Discussion

In our decision and certification of representative dated May 17, 1988
(Whole Life, Inc., Dec. No. 26391, we found that by signing the Consent for
Election Agreement, the Employer had consented to this Board’s jurisdiction
over the matter. On this same date, the Employer filed a petition with the
National Labor Relations Board  seeking an election among the same employees
certified by our decision. On July 29, 1988, the NLRB dismissed this peti-
tion on the grounds of comity* stating:

It is well settled that the NLRB will extend comity
to elections and certifications of responsible State
government agencies where the State proceedings reflect
the true desire of the affected employees, are free of
irregularities , conform to due process requirements and
are not repugnant to the Act. (Citations omitted.)

In this proceeding the Employer makes the same jurisdictional argu-
ments it made previously before us. This argument essentially is that we
have no jurisdiction over the subject matter of this complaint unless the
NLRR decides to decline to assert jurisdiction. In the present case, the
NLRB refused to hear evidence as to whether the Employer here meets the
NLRB’S  definition of Employer (jurisdictional requirements), basing its
decision instead upon comity. Therefore, as the argument goes, the NLRB has
not declined to assert jurisdiction over the matter and we have no authority
until they do so. We disagree.

*Comity is defined as “the  principal in accordance with which the courts of
one state or jurisdiction give effect to the laws and judicial decisions of
another, not as a matter of obligation but out of deference and respect.”
16 Am Jur. 2nd,  Sec. 10.
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Jurisdiction is the power of the court to hear and determine the cause
of action presented to it. Tazza v. Planninq & Zoninq Commission, 164,
Conn. 187, 193 (1972). In other words, whether a court or an administrative
agency has jurisdiction over a particular matter is a question whether it
has the power to hear the type of case before it. By virtue of Sec. 9 of
the National Labor Relations Act, the NLRB has the power and authority to
decide representation questions. Included within that power is the author-
ity to determine whether an Employer meets its jurisdictional prerequisites.
In the present case, the NLRB declined to determine the jurisdictional issue
raised by the Employer, instead deciding the case on the basis of comity.
In other words, it has refused to assert its jurisdiction over the subject
matter. By virtue of Sec. 31-lOl*  C.G.S., we have jurisdiction over an
Employer whenever the NLRB has declined to do so.

Since the Employer has admitted that it has refused to bargain with the
employees’ certified bargaining representative, we must issue the following
Order.

ORDER

Therefore, by virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the
Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations by the Connecticut State Labor
Relations Act, it is hereby

ORDERED, that Whole Life, Inc., shall

I. Cease and desist from refusing to bargain in good faith with the
Union.

II. Take the following affirmative action which the Board finds will
effectuate the purposes of the Act:

(a) Upon request bargain with the Union concerning wages,
hours and conditions of employment of it employees;

(b) Post immediately in a conspicuous place where members
of the bargaining unit customarily assemble, and leave
posted for a period of,  sixty (60) consecutive days
from the date of posting, a copy of this Decision and
order in its entirely; and

* Section 31-101 (7) defines an Employer as: “any  person actinq  directly
or indirectly in the interest of an employer in relation to an employee, but
Skla11 not include any person enqaqed in farminq, or any person subject to
the provisions of the National Labor Relations Act, unless  the National
Labor Relations Board has declined to assert jurisdiction over such person,
or any person subject to the provisions of the Federal Railway Labor Act, or
the state or any political or civil subdivision thereof or any religious
agency or corporation , or any labor organization, except when acting as an
employer, or any one acting as an officer or agent of such labor organiza-
tion. An employer licensed by the department of health services under sec-
tion 19a-490 shall be subject to the provisions of this chapter with respect
to all its employees except those licensed under chapters 370 and 379,
unless such employer is the state or any political subdivision thereof.”
(emphasis added)
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(c) Notify the Connecticut state Board of Labor Relations
at its office in the Labor Department, 200 Folly Brook
Boulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within thirty
(30) days of the receipt of this Decision and Order of
the steps taken by Whole Life, Inc. to comply
therewith.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

s/ Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low

s/ Marqaret A. Lareau
Margaret A. Lareau

s/ John C. Brittain
John C. Brittain

To:

David Faulkner, Administrator
Whole Life, Incorporated CERTIFIED (RRR)
84 Linwood Avenue
Colchester, Connecticut 06415

James M. Trono, Esq.
John H. Glenn, Esq.
Skoler, Abbott, Hayes & Presser, P.C.
One Monarch Place, Suite 2000
Springfield, Massachusetts 01144

Kevin Doyle, Vice President
NEHCEU, District 1199
130 Huyshope Avenue
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

CERTIFIED (RRR)

John M. Creane, Esq.
Jamie L. Mills, Esq.
92 Cherry Street
P. 0. Box 170
Milford, Connecticut 06460
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